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Part A. Population Data:
Total Resident Population
Persons 60+ 2001
As a % of All Ages
Persons 60-64
Persons 65-74
Persons 75-84
Persons 85+
# Women/100 Men Age 60+

All Persons 60+

As a % of All Persons 60+

Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+

Hispanic Persons 60+ 
Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+

As a % of all Persons 60+

Minority Persons 60+
Minority Persons 60+ As a % of 

Black Non-Hispanic Persons 60+

Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic

American Indian, Eskimo and Non-Hispanic

Persons 60+ (Non-Institutionalized) with 

As a % of All Persons 60+

Persons 60+ Below Poverty Level
As a % of All Persons 60+
Minority Persons Below Poverty Level
As a % of All Minority Persons 60+
Women 60+ Below Poverty Level 
As a % of All Women 60+
Persons 60+ Living in Rural Areas
As a % of All Persons 60+
Persons 60+ Living in Nursing Homes, and 

As a % of All Persons 60+

2001

0.1%

0.1%

0

Value

253,887

Persons 60+ 2000

Part D. Title III Clients: Value
71,728Total Clients

Total Registered Services Clients 50,873

Total Minority Clients 71,728

100.%As a % of All Clients

As a % of Total Clients

Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic
Clients As a % of Total Clients

American Indians, Eskimo, Non-Hispanic
Clients As a % of Total Clients

0.0%

0.0%

0.0%

Hispanic Clients As a % of Total Clients

African American Non Hispanic Clients

40,168Clients Below Poverty Level

56.0%As a % of Total Clients

40,168Minority Clients Below Poverty Level

As a % of All Minority Clients 56.0%

19,367Rural Clients

27.0%As a % of Total Clients

100.0%

 Part E. Focal Points/Senior Centers: 
 Total Focal Points
 Focal Point Which Are Senior Centers
 Total Senior Centers
 Total Senior Centers Receiving OAA $

130
130
130

91

Comments:

Part C. Title VI Grants In State:
No. of Title VI Grantees
Total Allotments

0
$0

Part B. Long Term Care Ombudsman Program:

1,058
12.00# of Certified Volunteers (state/local)

Number of Cases Closed
Number of Complaints (for cases closed)
Total Program Funding

# of Designated Local Ombudsman Entities 5
# of Paid Staff FTEs (state/local) 8.00

2,398
$304,692

2/5/2003
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Part I. Transfer Between Title III, Parts B and C:
Pre-Transfer To Part C2To Part B To Part C1
Allotment
Transfer From:

Part B:
Part C1:
Part C2:
Net Transfer $

Net % Change
Final Allotment
After Transfers

$39,632

$40,416

$80,048

2.25%
$3,629,980

$3,549,932

$0

$0

($39,632)

-1.02%
$3,840,332

$3,879,964

$0

$0

($40,416)

-2.38%
$1,660,872

$1,701,288

Comments:

Providers
Total

Part F. Service Profile:

Service
Persons
Served Minority

ExpendituresService
Units Total ServiceTitle III %TIII $

Pgm. Income
EarnedAAA

91 91 89.00%628,844 17,925    -   Personal Care $59,646$53,085    -   

91 91 95.00%1,650,641 6,864    -   Homemaker $1,033,515$981,839    -   

91 91 100.00%27,938 6,902    -   Chore $22,740$22,740    -   

91 91 96.00%1,279,109 6,412    -   Home Delivered Meals $1,494,945$1,435,147    -   

91 91 98.00%1,732,641 17,157    -   Adult Day Care/Health $192,315$188,469    -   

91 91 99.00%391,121 31,396 2 Case Management $234,908$232,559    -   

91 91 93.00%2,460,107 9,040    -   Congregate Meals $3,448,815$3,207,398    -   

91 91 53.00%11,466 8,579 2 Nutrition Counseling $85,900$45,527    -   

91 91 95.00%1,110,886 34,198    -   Assisted Transportation $124,326$118,110    -   

91 91 89.00%2,749,440      -      -   Transportation $433,192$385,541    -   

91 91 96.00%32,313      -   2 Legal Assistance $92,359$88,665    -   

91 91 55.00%7,295      -      -   Nutrition Education $82,776$45,527    -   

91 91 94.00%147,828      -   2 Information and Assistance $131,829$123,919    -   

91 91 95.00%16,234      -   2 Outreach $71,709$68,124    -   

   -      -   0.00%     -        -      -   Other      -        -      -   

Total
Unduplicated Count

$7,508,976$6,996,650
91 91 

   -   

Part K. Title VII Expenditures:

$46,297 
Chapter 2: Ombudsman Program
Chapter 3: Elder Abuse
Chapter 4: Legal Assistance
Chapter 5: Benefits Assistance 

$91,748 

   -  

Part G. State Unit Staffing: MinorityTotal Title III
10.00 Agency Executive/Management Staff 10.00 2.00 

1.00 Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Planning 1.00      -   
8.00 Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Development 8.00 4.00 
9.00 Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Administration 9.00 3.00 
     -   Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Service Delivery      -        -   
9.00 Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Access/Care Coord 9.00 1.00 
     -   Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Other      -        -   

19.00 Clerical/Support Staff 19.00 9.00 
     -   Volunteers      -        -   

56.00 Total SUA Staff 56.00 19.00 

Part H. AAA Staff (Total State): Minority Title IIITotal
Agency Executive/Management Staff 3.00 3.00 3.00 
Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Planning    -     -     -  
Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Development 5.00 5.00    -  
Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Administration 12.00 12.00 12.00 
Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Service Delivery    -     -     -  
Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Access/Care Coord 27.00 27.00 22.00 
Other Paid Prof Staff  -  Other 1.00 1.00    -  
Clerical/Support Staff 6.00 6.00 6.00 
Volunteers 13.00 13.00    -  
Total AAA Staff 67.00 67.00 43.00 

2 Number of AAAs in State
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