## FY 2001 Profile of State OAA Programs: Puerto Rico

Part A. Population Data:	Value
Total Resident Population 2001	3,808,610
Persons 60+ 2001	585,701
As a % of All Ages	15.4%
Persons 60-64	160,564
Persons 65-74	240,951
Persons 75-84	136,480
Persons 85+	47,706
# Women/100 Men Age 60+	125
Persons 60+ 2000	585,701
Minority Persons 60+	580,599
Minority Persons 60+ As a % of	99.1%
All Persons 60+	
Black Non-Hispanic Persons 60+	0.1%
As a % of All Persons 60+	
Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic	0.1%
Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+	
American Indian, Eskimo and Non-Hispanic	0.0%
Persons 60+ As a % of All Persons 60+	
Hispanic Persons 60+	99.0%
As a % of all Persons 60+	
Persons 60+ (Non-Institutionalized) with	209,002
Mobility and/or Self Care Limitations	
As a % of All Persons 60+	35.7%
(Civilian Non-Institutionalized)	
Persons 60+ Below Poverty Level	253,887
As a % of All Persons 60+	43.9%
Minority Persons Below Poverty Level	0
As a % of All Minority Persons 60+	0.0%
Women 60+ Below Poverty Level	0
As a % of All Women 60+	0.0%
Persons 60+ Living in Rural Areas	0
As a % of All Persons 60+	0.0%
Persons 60+ Living in Nursing Homes, and	7,664
Other Institutions	
As a % of All Persons 60+	1.3%
Remarks: Fiscal Year 2000 data was used for al	ll of Part A.

Part B. Long Term Care Ombudsman Program	:
# of Designated Local Ombudsman Entities	5
# of Paid Staff FTEs (state/local)	8.00
# of Certified Volunteers (state/local)	12.00
Number of Cases Closed	1,058
Number of Complaints (for cases closed)	2,398
Total Program Funding	\$304,692

Part C. Title VI Grants In State:	
No. of Title VI Grantees	0
Total Allotments	\$0

Part D. Title III Clients:	Value
Total Clients	71,728
Total Registered Services Clients	50,873
Total Minority Clients	71,728
As a % of All Clients	100.%
African American Non Hispanic Clients As a % of Total Clients	0.0%
Asian and Pacific Islanders Non-Hispanic Clients As a % of Total Clients	0.0%
American Indians, Eskimo, Non-Hispanic Clients As a % of Total Clients	0.0%
Hispanic Clients As a % of Total Clients	100.0%
Clients Below Poverty Level	40,168
As a % of Total Clients	56.0%
Minority Clients Below Poverty Level	40,168
As a % of All Minority Clients	56.0%
Rural Clients	19,367
As a % of Total Clients	27.0%

Part E. Focal Points/Senior Centers:	
Total Focal Points	130
Focal Point Which Are Senior Centers	130
Total Senior Centers	130
Total Senior Centers Receiving OAA \$	91

## Comments:

## FY 2001 Profile of State OAA Programs: Puerto Rico

Part F. Service Profile:									
	Persons	Service	Expenditures		Providers		Pgm. Income		
Service	Served	Units	Title III	Total Service	%TIII\$	Total	Minority	AAA	Earned
Personal Care	17,925	628,844	\$53,085	\$59,646	89.00%	91	91	-	-
Homemaker	6,864	1,650,641	\$981,839	\$1,033,515	95.00%	91	91	-	-
Chore	6,902	27,938	\$22,740	\$22,740	100.00%	91	91	-	-
Home Delivered Meals	6,412	1,279,109	\$1,435,147	\$1,494,945	96.00%	91	91	-	-
Adult Day Care/Health	17,157	1,732,641	\$188,469	\$192,315	98.00%	91	91	-	-
Case Management	31,396	391,121	\$232,559	\$234,908	99.00%	91	91	2	-
Congregate Meals	9,040	2,460,107	\$3,207,398	\$3,448,815	93.00%	91	91	-	-
Nutrition Counseling	8,579	11,466	\$45,527	\$85,900	53.00%	91	91	2	-
Assisted Transportation	34,198	1,110,886	\$118,110	\$124,326	95.00%	91	91	-	-
Transportation		2,749,440	\$385,541	\$433,192	89.00%	91	91	-	-
Legal Assistance		32,313	\$88,665	\$92,359	96.00%	91	91	2	-
Nutrition Education		7,295	\$45,527	\$82,776	55.00%	91	91	-	-
Information and Assistance		147,828	\$123,919	\$131,829	94.00%	91	91	2	-
Outreach		16,234	\$68,124	\$71,709	95.00%	91	91	2	-
Other			-	-	0.00%				-
Total			\$6,996,650	\$7,508,976					-
Unduplicated Count			_			91	91		

Part G. State Unit Staffing:	Total	Minority	Title III
Agency Executive/Management Staff	10.00	10.00	2.00
Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning	1.00	1.00	-
Other Paid Prof Staff - Development	8.00	8.00	4.00
Other Paid Prof Staff - Administration	9.00	9.00	3.00
Other Paid Prof Staff - Service Delivery	-	-	-
Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Care Coord	9.00	9.00	1.00
Other Paid Prof Staff - Other	-	-	-
Clerical/Support Staff	19.00	19.00	9.00
Volunteers	-	-	-
Total SUA Staff	56.00	56.00	19.00

Part I. Transfer Between Title III, Parts B and C:					
Pre-Transfer	To Part B	To Part C1	To Part C2		
Allotment	\$3,549,932	\$3,879,964	\$1,701,288		
Transfer From:					
Part B:		\$0	\$0		
Part C1:	\$39,632		\$0		
Part C2:	\$40,416	\$0			
Net Transfer \$	\$80,048	(\$39,632)	(\$40,416)		
Net % Change	2.25%	-1.02%	-2.38%		
Final Allotment After Transfers	\$3,629,980	\$3,840,332	\$1,660,872		

Part H. AAA Staff (Total State):	Total	Minority	Title III
Agency Executive/Management Staff	3.00	3.00	3.00
Other Paid Prof Staff - Planning	-	-	-
Other Paid Prof Staff - Development	5.00	5.00	-
Other Paid Prof Staff - Administration	12.00	12.00	12.00
Other Paid Prof Staff - Service Delivery	-	-	-
Other Paid Prof Staff - Access/Care Coord	27.00	27.00	22.00
Other Paid Prof Staff - Other	1.00	1.00	-
Clerical/Support Staff	6.00	6.00	6.00
Volunteers	13.00	13.00	
Total AAA Staff	67.00	67.00	43.00
Number of AAAs in State	2		

Part K. Title VII Expenditures:	
Chapter 2: Ombudsman Program	\$91,748
Chapter 3: Elder Abuse	\$46,297
Chapter 4: Legal Assistance	
Chapter 5: Benefits Assistance	-

Comments: